NREL Report No. NREL/SR-550-48737, July 2010 (with Kevin Porter and Sari Fink).

Status of Centralized Wind Power Forecasting in North America, National Renewable Energy

Laboratory, NREL/SR-550-47853, April 2010 (with Kevin Porter).

“Bi-Monthly Transmission Updates,” of the National Wind Coordinating Collaborative, Prepared

for National Renewable Energy Lab, August 2009 - June 2010 (with Kevin Porter).

“Maryland Power Plants and the Environment: A Review of the Impacts of Power Plants and

Transmission Lines on Maryland’s Natural Resources, Maryland Power Plant Research
Program, PPRP-CEIR-15,” January 2010 (with Steven Estomin, Christina Mudd, and

Sari Fink of Exeter Associates, Inc. and contributing authors from Versar, Inc. and

Environmental Resources Management).

“Wind Power and Electricity Markets,” Compiled for the Utility Wind Interest Group, August
2009 (with Kevin Porter and Sari Fink).

Docket No. R-2024-3052357
Schedule JLR - 1

Page 1 of 2

 Cost of Service
For the Future Test Year Ended September 30, 2025

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates
OCA

Adjustments

Amounts After
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

1 Total Operating Revenues 2,259,200   -   2,259,200   762,400   3,021,600

2
3 Operating Expenses
4 Purchased Gas Expense 1,135,000   -   1,135,000   1,135,000
5 Other O&M Expenses 694,100   (47,322)   646,778   2,100   648,878
6 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 333,100   (33,278)   299,822   299,822
7 Taxes other than Income 27,700   -   27,700   -   27,700

8 Total Operating Expenses 2,189,900$   (80,599)$   2,109,301$   2,100$   2,111,401$
9

10 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 69,300   80,599   149,899   760,300   910,199
11 State Income Tax (56,000)   44,476   (11,524)   60,748   49,224
12 Federal Income Tax (135,400)   107,558   (27,842)   146,906   119,064
13
14 Operating Income after Taxes 260,700$   (71,435)$   189,265$   552,646$   741,911$
15
16 Rate Base 10,679,042$   9,511,461$   9,511,461$
17
18 Rate of Return 2.44% 1.99% 7.80%

Pike County Light And Power Company
Gas Division

Docket No. R-2024-3052357
Schedule JLR - 1

Page 2 of 2

Pike County Light And Power Company
Gas Division

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2025

Line
No. Description Amount Source

1 Adjusted Rate Base 9,511,461$   Schedule JLR-2, Page 1
2 Required Rate of Return 7.80% Schedule JLR-16
3
4 Net Operating Income Required 741,894$
5 Net Operating Income at Present Rates 189,265   Schedule JLR-1, Page 1

[…]

5 Adjustment to M&T Credit Card Charges (30,000)   2,397   5,797   21,806$
6 Adjustement to Informational Advertising (831)   66   161   604$
7 Adjustment to Auditing Expenses (8,451)   675   1,633   6,143$
8 Adjustment to Intercompany A&O: Inflation Adjustment (7,800)   623   1,507   5,670$
9 Adjustment to Annual Dinner Expense (240)   19   46   175$
10 Interest Synchronization 38,037   91,984   (130,021)$
11
12   Total OCA Adjustments -$   -$   (47,322)$   (33,278)$   -$   44,476$   107,558$   (71,435)$
13
14 Total Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes 2,259,200$   1,135,000$   646,778$   299,822$   27,700$   (11,524)$   (27,842)$   189,265$

Docket No. R-2024-3052357
   Schedule JLR 4

Line No. Description

Rate Year
Amount Per
Company 1/

OCA
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Expense After

OCA
Adjustments

Company
Daily

Requirement

OCA Adjusted
Daily

Requirement
(Lead)/Lag

Days
Company

Dollar Days
OCA Adjusted

Dollar Days

1 Revenue Recovery 3,373,900   3,373,900   9,244   9,244   21   196,703   196,703
2
3 Gas Supply Expenses: 1,135,000   1,135,000$   3,110$   3,110$   10   31,065   31,065$
4 Pike Salaries & Wages 291,667   291,667$   799$   799$   8   6,393   6,393$
5 401K Pension Match 6,499   6,499$   18$   18$   8   142   142$
6 Employee Welfare Expenses 82,889   82,889$   227$   227$   23   5,223   5,223$
7 Intercompany Charges 787,977   (47,082)   740,896$   2,159$   2,030$   30   64,765   60,896$
8 Uncollectible Accounts Accrual 6,175   6,175$   17$   17$   8   135   135$
9 Other O&M (505,785)   (240)   (506,025)$   (1,386)$   (1,386)$   23   (31,871)   (31,887)$
10 Amortizations: -$   -$   -$   -   -$
11   Rate Case Costs 9,400   9,400$   26$   26$   -   -   -$
12   PUC Assessment 4,978   4,978$   14$   14$   -   -   -$
13   Insurance 13,500   13,500$   37$   37$   -   -   -$
14 Depreciation & Amortization 333,100   (33,278)   299,822$   913$   821$   -   -   -$
15 Taxes Other - Payroll 27,700   27,700$   76$   76$   11   835   835$
16   - Property Tax -   -$   -$   -$   -   -   -$
17 Income Taxes: -$   -$   -$   -   -$
18   Federal Income Tax 10,440   107,558   117,998$   29$   323$   30   858   9,698$
19   Deferred Federal Income Tax (10,440)   (10,440)$   (29)$   (29)$   -   -   -$
20   Corporate Business Tax (State) 3,972   44,476   48,448$   11$   133$   30   326   3,982$
21   Deferred Corporate Business Tax (3,972)   (3,972)$   (11)$   (11)$   -   -   -$
22 Return on Invested Capital 1,077,000   1,077,000$   2,951$   2,951$   -   -$   -$
23   Total Requirement 3,270,100   3,341,535$   9   77,872   86,483
24

25 Net Lag Days Per Company 13   1/

26
27 Per Company: Net Requirement 118,831$   1/

28
29 OCA Net Requirement 110,220$
30
31 OCA Adjustment to CWC (8,611)$

Note:
1/ Company Exhibit G-3, Schedule 3, page 2.

Pike County Light And Power Company
Gas Division

Adjustment to Cash Working Capital
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2025

Docket No. R-2024-3052357
   Schedule JLR - 5

Pike County Light And Power Company

[…]

Within the regulated utilities industry, the regulators are aware of the sensitive nature of customer information and the

increasing risk that cybersecurity attacks pose. The NYPSC has set minimum standards that all utility companies in the

region must adhere to. The requirements include utility companies signing a date security agreement (DSA) to govern

the exchange of customer information electronically. The PAPUC publishes guidelines for its utility companies, outlining

the best practices for cybersecurity which provides methods for proactive prevention and steps to take should an

attack occur.

Financial Risk
KBRA formed its view on the financial risk profile of Corning Energy based on a view of financial results, presentations,

regulatory filings, and management projections. KBRA was provided access to the management team as part of

the process.

The financial risk score of 9.9 is based on pro forma LTM Q2 2024 financial data. The most recent LTM data was selected

to represent the company’s financial risk profile to reflect the new amount of debt in the capital structure and expected

growth of the company on a go-forward basis. Corning Energy’s financial risk profile is characterized by its limited

Exhibit MLR-4
Page 14 of 17

https://www.kbra.com/publications/fHBqqJTk/corporates-kbra-s-framework-for-incorporating-esg-risk-management-in-credit-ratings
https://www.kbra.com/publications/fHBqqJTk/corporates-kbra-s-framework-for-incorporating-esg-risk-management-in-credit-ratings

Unpublished: Corning Energy Corporation 14   September 12, 2024

corporate scale within the utilities sector, stable revenues, and a significant amount of financial leverage given the

company’s size and scale.

Determinants
Pro Forma LTM Q2

2024
Score

Sales

Revenues (Mn) $43.5 18

Profitability

EBIT Margin 24.7% 6

Return on Average Assets 9.7% 3

Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow/Debt 17.9% 6

Retained Cash Flow/Debt 47.6% 3

Capital Structure & Leverage

Debt/EBITDA  4.5x 12

Debt/Book Capital  48.6% 9

Coverage

EBIT/Interest 2.5x 15

EBITDA/Interest  3.9x 15

Financial Policy

Unencumbered Assets/Total Assets  56.2% 12

Financial Risk Score   9.90

Size -10%
For a utility operating company, revenue is a good representation for size and market share because its revenue is

composed of reimbursable costs and a margin approved by its regulators. These reimbursable costs are composed of

the prudent costs that the company undertakes in order to reliably deliver gas and electric services within its service

territory. Corning Energy generated revenue of $43.5 million as of LTM Q2 2024 across its various subsidiaries, reflecting

its small size compared to other utilities with regulated operations in the U.S. However, the company has seen

[…]

with the principle of cost causation, because demand is both the cause and the driver of 13

PCLP’s gas distribution mains costs.  I recommend that the Commission adopt the GCOSS 14

without minimum-size classification as a guide for determining PCLP’s class revenue 15

allocation and tariff rates. 16

16

E. PCLP’S CUSTOMER CLASS REVENUE DISTRIBUTIONS 1

Q. HAVE YOU EXAMINED PCLP'S PROPOSED CLASS REVENUE 2

DISTRIBUTION? 3

A. Yes.  The testimony22 and exhibits23 of witness Normand also present PCLP’s class rate 4

design. Regarding class revenue responsibility distribution, witness Normand states that 5

“First, we determined the total costs incurred to serve each customer class using the future 6

test year September 30, 2025, Exhibit E-7. Next, we examined the embedded cost of 7

service at the Company’s uniform ROR (equalized annual increase) and compared these 8

results to the revenues currently produced by each customer class, Exhibit E-6, Schedule 9

PMN-3-E.”24  Table 3 compares the class revenue distribution under current rates and 10

PCLP’s proposed revenue distribution.  11

Table 3 - PCLP Current Revenue Distribution and Proposed Revenue

Distribution25

Customer Class
Current Proposed Percent

Increase

SC1 Residential Space Heating 863,119 1,723,140 99.6%

SC1 Residential Domestic 26,369 51,209 94.2%

SC1 Residential Other 3,578 7,150 99.8%

SC2 General Service Commercial 82,879 106,165 28.1%

SC2 Commercial Space Heating 110,389 141,021 27.7%

Total 1,086,334 2,028,685 86.8%

 12

22 Normand Direct, page 17 line 18 to page 19 line 18.
23 Exhibit G-7, page 1; Exhibit G-8, pages 1 and 2; Exhibit 6, Schedule PMN-3-E.
24 Normand Direct, page 18 lines 5-9.
25 Exhibit G-8, pages 1 and 2.

17

Q. HOW DO PCLP’S PROPOSED CLASS REVENUE DISTRIBUTIONS IMPACT 1

CLASS RATES OF RETURN? 2

A. Table 4 below shows the impact of PCLP’s proposed revenue distributions on class rates 3

of return and relative rates of return for PCLP’s customer classes.  Examination of the 4

relative rate of return results in Table 4, reveals that for most of PCLP’s customer classes 5

[…]

relative rates of return of the GCOSS without minimum size adjusted so as to move the 6

relative rate of return halfway to full cost recovery, 1.00. The resulting relative rates of 7

return and rates of return are shown in Table 5 below. 8

Table 5 - Class Rates of Return (ROR) and Relative Rates of Return (RROR) by

Customer Class – GCOSS without minimum-size compared to OCA Recommended

Customer Class

Without

Minimum

System27

OCA

Recommended28

ROR RROR ROR RROR

SC1 Residential Space Heating 3.58% 0.84 7.88% 0.92

SC1 Residential Domestic 0.62% 0.15 4.92% 0.57

SC1 Residential Other 3.94% 0.92 8.24% 0.96

SC2 General Service Commercial 12.28% 2.86 16.60% 1.93

SC2 Commercial Space Heating 6.16% 1.44 10.47% 1.22

Total 4.29% 1.00 8.59% 1.00

 9

 Table 6 below shows the OCA recommended class revenue distributions that result from 10

the adjusted relative rates of return in Table 5. 11

 12

27 Exhibit KRP-2, lines 7 and 8.
28 Exhibit KRP-2, lines 41 and 42.

19

Table 6 - PCLP Current Revenue Distribution and OCA Recommended Revenue

Distribution29

Customer Class

Current Proposed Percent

Increase

Class

Percent

Distribution

SC1 Residential Space Heating 863,119 1,551,870 79.8% 76.5%

SC1 Residential Domestic 26,369 40,754 54.6% 2.0%

SC1 Residential Other 3,578 6,551 83.1% 0.3%

SC2 General Service Commercial 82,879 185,343 123.6% 9.1%

SC2 Commercial Space Heating 110,389 244,167 121.2% 12.0%

Total 1,086,334 2,028,685 86.8% 100.0%

 1

Q. WHAT DO YOU CONCLUDE AND RECOMMEND REGARDING PCLP’S 2

CLASS REVENUE INCREASE DISTRIBUTIONS? 3

A. I conclude that PCLP’s proposed class revenue distributions should be rejected because 4

they are based on the GCOSS that is inconsistent with the principle of cost causation.  I 5

recommend that the Commission accept the adjusted non-minimum system GCOSS’s class 6

revenue distributions because they are based on the GCOSS without minimum-size that is 7

with the principle of cost causation and uniformly move all classes toward full cost 8

recovery. 9

Q. DO YOU HAVE A SCALE BACK PROPOSAL? 10